

No. 17-1172

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

—————
BRENDAN DASSEY,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL A. DITTMANN,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF
INDEPENDENT LAW ENFORCEMENT
INSTRUCTORS AND CONSULTANTS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

THOMAS P. SULLIVAN
TERRI L. MASCHERIN
Counsel of Record
GABRIEL A. FUENTES
ANDREW W. VAIL
SKYLER J. SILVERTRUST
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
353 North Clark Street
Chicago, Illinois 60654
(312) 222-9350
tmascherin@jenner.com

March 26, 2018

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....5

ARGUMENT.....6

I. This Case Presents Textbook Examples Of
Unlawful And Unreliable Interrogation
Practices.....6

 A. Investigators Failed To Account Properly
 For Dassey’s Age And Intellectual
 Limitations9

 B. Investigators Contaminated The
 Interrogation With Fact-Feeding.....17

 C. Investigators Gave False Assurances Of
 Leniency.....21

II. Granting Certiorari Will Guide Law
Enforcement In Conducting Reliable
Interrogations24

CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Fare v. Michael C.</i> , 442 U.S. 707 (1979).....	9
<i>Gallegos v. Colorado</i> , 370 U.S. 49 (1962).....	12
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.....	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Joseph P. Buckley, <i>The Reid Technique of Interviewing and Interrogation, in Investigative Interviewing: Rights, Research, Regulation</i> 190 (Tom Williamson et al., eds., 2005)	17
Steven A. Drizin & Richard A. Leo, <i>The Problem of False Confessions in the Post-DNA World</i> , 82 N.C. L. Rev. 891 (2004)	7
Barry C. Feld, <i>Police Interrogation of Juveniles: An Empirical Study of Policy and Practice</i> , 97 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 219 (2006)	9

Ronald P. Fisher & R.E. Geiselman, <i>Memory-Enhancing Techniques for Investigative Interviewing</i> (1992)	13
Fred E. Inbau, John E. Reid, Joseph P. Buckley, & Brian C. Jayne, <i>Criminal Interrogation and Confessions</i> (5th ed. 2013)	7, 8, 13, 21
International Ass'n of Chiefs of Police & Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention, <i>Reducing Risks: An Executive's Guide to Effective Juvenile Interview and Interrogation</i> (2012)	8, 12, 22
Jessica R. Meyer & N. Dickon Reppucci, <i>Police Practices and Perceptions Regarding Juvenile Interrogation and Interrogative Suggestibility</i> , 25 <i>Behav. Sci. L.</i> 757 (2007)	9
John E. Reid & Associates, Inc., <i>Making a Murderer: the Reid Technique and Juvenile Interrogations</i> , available at http://goo.gl/FLWTja (last visited Mar. 23, 2018)	8
Wicklander-Zulawski & Associates, Inc., <i>Netflix's Making a Murderer: An Interrogator's Perspective</i> , available at http://goo.gl/xeJUd9 (last visited Mar. 23, 2018).....	5

David E. Zulawski & Douglas E.
Wicklender, *Practical Aspects of
Interview and Interrogation* (2d ed.
2002).....6, 7, 8, 11, 13, 18
